LIP24595 VJH S.L.C.

118TH CONGRESS 2D SESSION	S.	
------------------------------	----	--

To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 29 Franklin Street in Petersburg, Virginia, as the "John Mercer Langston Post Office Building".

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

Mr. Warner (for himself and Mr. Kaine) introduced the following bill; which was read twice and referred to the Committee on _____

A BILL

To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 29 Franklin Street in Petersburg, Virginia, as the "John Mercer Langston Post Office Building".

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. JOHN MERCER LANGSTON POST OFFICE
- 4 BUILDING.
- 5 (a) Designation.—The facility of the United States
- 6 Postal Service located at 29 Franklin Street in Peters-
- 7 burg, Virginia, shall be known and designated as the
- 8 "John Mercer Langston Post Office Building".

LIP24595 VJH S.L.C.

- 1 (b) References.—Any reference in a law, map, reg-
- 2 ulation, document, paper, or other record of the United
- 3 States to the facility referred to in subsection (a) shall
- 4 be deemed to be a reference to the "John Mercer
- 5 Langston Post Office Building".